Item 134 NOTICE NO. 6 OF THE RECTOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WARSAW

of 16 May 2012

on the publication of the consolidated
Resolution No. 142 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw
of 18 October 2006
on the adoption of the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw

§ 1

The consolidated version of the Resolution No 142 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw of 18 October 2006 on the adoption of the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw (UW Monitor 9A, item 137, with later amendments) is hereby published as an Appendix to this Notice, with due regard to the changes introduced by Resolution No. 505 of the UW Senate of 25 April 2012 on amending the Rules of Study (UW Monitor, 2012 No. 5, item 115).

§ 2

The consolidated version of the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw does not include § 2-4 of Resolution No. 505 of the UW Senate of 25 April 2012 on amending the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw(UW Monitor, 2012 No. 5, item 115), which state:

"§ 2

- 1. Students who have commenced their studies prior to the coming into effect of this Resolution shall continue to study according to the previously binding rules until graduation or removal from the list of students, subject to the provisions of items 2 and 3.
- 2. Provisions of § 4 item 2 point 3a, § 5a, § 8 item 6, 7, 11 and 12, § 12 item 4 point 3, §13 item 1, § 14 item 1 point 5, § 14 item 2, §15 items 1-3, § 16 item 1, § 28, § 30 item 8, exclusive of item 1 point 9, § 32 item 1 point 2 of the Rules of Study in the wording of this Resolution shall apply to all students:
- 3. Provisions of § 33, § 34 item 1, § 37 item 6 of the Rules of Study in the wording of this Resolution shall apply to persons who will commence their last year of studies on the 1st of October 2012.

§ 3

Specific rules of study which are referred to in § 4 of the Rules of Study, agreed with representatives of the student government, shall be procured by the deans and adopted by respective faculty councils in order to come into force on the 1st of October 2012.

§ 4

Privileges acquired as a result of decisions and resolves of the authorities of the University of Warsaw taken prior to the coming into effect of this Resolution shall remain effective.

The UW Rector: K. Chałasińska-Macukow

Appendix to Notice No. 6 of the UW Rector of 16 May 2012 on the publication of the consolidated Resolution 142 of the UW Senate of 18 October 2005 on the adoption of the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw

Item 137 Resolution No. 142 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw¹

of 18 October 2006

on the adoption of the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw

Pursuant to Article 62 item 1 point 2 and Article 161 item 1 of the Law on Higher Education of 27 July 2005 (Journal of Laws No. 164 item 1365, with later amendments), the Senate of the University of Warsaw has resolved as follows:

§ 1

The Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw (The Rules of Study), which constitutes an Annex to this Resolution, is hereby enacted.

§ 2

- 1. Privileges acquired as a result of decisions and resolves of the authorities of the University of Warsaw taken prior to the coming into effect of this Resolution shall remain binding, even if they are not provided in the attached Rules of Study.
- 2. Provisions of § 39 and § 47 of the Rules of Study at the UW, adopted by the Senate on 20 May 1992, shall be applicable, respectively, to the award of a diploma with distinction or a diploma of higher education to persons who have commenced their studies prior to the coming into effect of this Resolution.
- 3. Persons who have completed all the required courses but have not yet taken their magister or licenciat examination shall finish their studies in accordance with the rules provided in Chapter X of the Rules of Study at the UW adopted by the Senate on 20 May 1992.

The consolidated version with due regard to the amendments introduced in:

⁻ Resolution No. 78 of the UW Senate of 22 April 2009 on amending the Rules of Studies at the University of Warsaw (UW Monitor, 2009, No. 4, item 56)

⁻ Resolution No. 1991 of the UW Senate of 17 Feb. 2010 on amending the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw (UW Monitor, 2010, No. 2, item 24)

Notice No. 1 of the UW Rector of 2 March 2010 on correcting an error in Resolution No. 191 of the Senate of the University of Warsaw of 17 Feb. 2010 on amending the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw

⁻ Resolution No. 505 of the UW Senate of 25 April 2012 on amending the Rules of Study at the University of Warsaw (UW Monitor, 2012, No. 5, item 115)

- 1. The Resolution becomes effective on the day of its adoption and shall be applicable from 1 Oct. 2007.
- 2. The previous Rules of Study, enacted by the Senate on 20 May 1992, as well as provisions contained in the acts of other governing bodies of the University of Warsaw concerning the matters regulated by the Rules of Study, shall cease to be effective on the 30th of September 2007, unless this Resolution or the present Rules of Studies stipulate otherwise.

Rector: K. Chałasińska-Macukow